employment of any of the Founders with all Group Companies, only those options
under the 2019 MIP that have been duly exercised by such Founder (after payment of
the applicable exercise price) shall be included in such calculation; and

(c) the Securities equivalent to 664,858 (six hundred sixty-four thousand eight hundred
and fifty eight) Equity Sharesto be issued to each of the Founders shall be included
in the denominatorforthe computation of Fully Diluted Basis (to thle extent not included
above).

1.1.79

1.1.80

1.1.81

1.1.82

1.1.83

"GAJA Group" means GAJA and its Affiliates, collectively

[...]

the TPG Minimum Sale Return pursuant to a Drag Sale in accordance with ART|CLE7.4.

1 .1 .1 16 "Minimum Phase 2 IPO Price" means a price per share at which Securities are offered to the
public in an IPO that implies an aggregate equity value as of immediately prior to the
consummation of such Phase 2 IPO of US$2,500,000,000 (United States Dollars two billion
five hundred million).

1.1.117 "Misstatement Losses" has the meaning ascribed to it in ARTICLE 7.1.4(d).

1.1.118 "NEO Group" means NEO and its Affiliates, collectively

1 .1 .1 19 "NEO Lead Member" shall have the meaning assigned to it under ARTICLE 10.1.7

1.1120 "New lnvestor Entry Valuation" means a pre-money valuation of the Company of INR
208,692,831,600 (lndian Rupees two hundred and eight billion six hundred and ninety two
million eight hundred and thirty one thousand and six hundred) (equivalent to approximately
US$ 2,439,262,000 (United States Dollars two billion four hundred and thirty nine million two
hundred and sixty two thousand) as of the Execution Date).

1.1.121 "New lnvestor Group Entity" has the meaning ascribed to it in ARTICLE 7.1.4(D

1 .1.122 "New lnvestors' Lead Member" has the meaning ascribed to it in ARTICLE 10.1 .5

1.1.123 "New lnvestors'Pro Rata Share" means the quotient (expressed as a percentage, rounded

[...]

1.1.137 "Potential Control Buyer" shall have the meaning assigned to it under ARTICLE 7.4.1

1.1.138 "Pre-emptive Right" shall have the meaning assigned to it under ARTICLE 6.6.1

1.1.139 "Pre-emptive Right Holder" shall have the meaning assigned to it under ARTICLE 6.6.1

1.1.140 "Pre+mptive Rights Valuation" means US$1 ,113,000,000 (United States Dollars one billion
one hundred thirteen million).

1.1.141 "Pro Rata Share" means, in respect of a Pre-emptive Right Holder, with respect to any
Proposed lssuance, the quotient (expressed as a percentage, rounded to 2 (two) decimal
places) obtained by dividing: (a) the number of Securities issued, outstanding and owned by